I further report that there are adequate systems and processes in the company commensurate with the size and 
operations of the company to monitor and ensure compliance with applicable laws, rules, regulations and guidelines. 

I further report that during period under review the Company has not obtained the Trading approval for 5,89,919 (Five 
Lakhs Eighty Nine Thousand Nine Hundred and Nineteen) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each, allotted by the Company on 
Preferential Basis on 19.12.2008 respectively. 

I further report that the Company has not yet obtained Listing and Trading approval from BSE Limited for 5,39,333 (Five 
Lakhs Thirty-Nine Thousand Three Hundred and Thirty-Three) Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each allotted by the Company, 
out of conversion of Share warrants, on 11.02.2009. 

I further report that Mr. Vishnu Vardhan (the Acquirer) has made an open offer for acquisition for 28,85,000 (Proposed) 
Equity Shares of Rs.10/- each and acquired 11,810 (Actual) equity shares of Rs.10/- each constituting 0.16% of the

[...]

Acquisition of Shares and Takeover) Regulation, 2011. In total 14.52% of shares were held by Mr. Vishnu Vardhan post 
take over. Accordingly, the Detailed Public advertisement was made on 06/05/2022.  

I further report that the Company has an outstanding basic fine aggregating to Rs.5,06,220/- (Rupees Five Lakhs Six 
Thousand Two Hundred and Twenty only) which is payable towards Bombay Stock Exchange for non compliance with 
certain provisions of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 pursuant to circular 
issued by SEBI vide SEBI/HO/CFD/CMD/CIR/P/2020/12 which relates to the period January 2014 to June 2020.